

No. 22-2033

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY TERRELL MCGOWAN,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CELENA HERBERT, Lieutenant;
L. PAUL BAILEY, Sheriff, named as Paul Bailey,

Defendants–Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
No. 1:22-cv-852, Honorable Phillip J. Green

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Devi M. Rao
Meghan Palmer
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org
meghan.palmer@macarthurjustice.org

Evan Bianchi
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
437 Madison Ave, 35th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 551-2600
ebianchi@wiggin.com

Jonathan M. Freiman
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400
jfreiman@wiggin.com

Attorneys for Appellant Anthony Terrell McGowan

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, Appellant Anthony Terrell McGowan makes the following disclosure:

Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? **No.**

Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? **No.**

Dated: January 23, 2023

By: */s/ Evan Bianchi*
Evan Bianchi

*Attorney for Appellant
Anthony Terrell McGowan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Mr. McGowan Stated A Fourteenth Amendment Claim For Failure To Protect Against Ms. Herbert.....	15
A. Mr. McGowan sufficiently alleged each of the required <i>Westmoreland</i> elements.....	15
B. The district court improperly focused on factors that are inapplicable or irrelevant to Mr. McGowan’s claim.....	21
C. To the extent the district court required Mr. McGowan to allege Ms. Herbert’s purposeful mental state, it erred....	28
II. Alternatively, The District Court Should Have Afforded Mr. McGowan An Opportunity To Amend His Complaint.	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37
ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Ball v. Evers</i> , 2021 WL 3164273 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2021).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003).....	14, 30, 33
<i>Branham v. Bolton</i> , 2017 WL 2312479 (W.D. Ky. May 26, 2017)	17
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 84 (2022).....	16, 28, 29
<i>Brooks v. Corr. Officer</i> , 2022 WL 4826325 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 3, 2022)	33
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Brown v. Matauszak</i> , 415 F. App'x 608 (6th Cir. 2011).....	31, 32
<i>Burley v. Knickerbocker</i> , 2019 WL 3330804 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 24, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 2610895 (E.D. Mich. June 26, 2019).....	32
<i>Byrd v. Lee</i> , 2018 WL 3543702 (E.D. Tenn. July 23, 2018)	17

Caldwell v. Dallas County,
 162 F.3d 96, 1998 WL 771339 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 1998)..... 26

Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles,
 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 16

Comstock v. McCrary,
 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 18

Dale v. Poston,
 548 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 17

Darnell v. Pineiro,
 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 29

E.E.O.C. v. Ohio Edison Co.,
 7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 30

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 24, 29

Flanory v. Bonn,
 604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Greene v. Bowles,
 361 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 24

Hamilton v. Leavy,
 117 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 1997) 26

Hill v. Lappin,
 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Irving v. Dormire,
 519 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 18

Johnson v. Bouldin,
 2022 WL 969035 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2022)..... 27

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 32

Kentucky v. Biden,
 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 3

LaFountain v. Harry,
 716 F.3d 944 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 14

Lucas v. Chalk,
 785 F. App’x 288 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 32, 33

Miller v. Leathers,
 913 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 18

Nolan v. Detroit Edison Co.,
 991 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 3, 14

Sango v. Kinsey,
 2022 WL 2275714 (W.D. Mich. May 24, 2022), *report and
 recommendation adopted*, 2022 WL 2275016 (W.D. Mich.
 June 23, 2022)..... 17

Scott v. Miami Dade Cty.,
 657 F. App’x 877 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Siefert v. Hamilton Cty.,
 951 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Small v. Brock,
 963 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Southwell v. Summit View of Farragut, LLC,
 494 F. App’x 508 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 30

Spotts v. Hock,
 2011 WL 676942 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 16, 2011) 17

Taylor v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
 69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 24

United States v. Gravley,
 587 F. App’x 899 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 17

United States v. Tilghman,
332 F. App’x 269 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health,
979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Wershe v. Combs,
763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

Westmoreland v. Butler County,
29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022) 1, 11, 15–16, 18–21, 24, 27-28, 34

Williams v. Curtin,
631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Williams v. Hall,
21-5540, R. 14-2 (6th Cir. Jan. 20, 2022) 9

Williams v. McLemore,
247 F. App’x 1 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 23–26

Williams v. Weirich,
2022 WL 14915623 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 26, 2022) 33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1915 10, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 9, 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 2, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997e 10, 12, 13

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 13

U.S. Department of Justice: National Institute of
Corrections, *Protective Custody Management in Adult
Correctional Facilities* (1990) 23
